## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1989**

H 1

## **HOUSE BILL 2256**

Short Title: Pilot Mountain Zoning.	(Local)
Sponsors: Representatives Diamont; Judy Hunt and G. Wilson.	
Referred to: Government.	

## June 1, 1990

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF PILOT MOUNTAIN TO EXTEND ITS EXTRATERRITORIAL ZONING.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

Section 1. In addition to any other area authorized by law, the Town of Pilot Mountain may exercise the powers granted by Article 19 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes in an area defined as follows:

BEGINNING at the northernmost corporate limit as of May 1, 1990, of the Town of Pilot Mountain, running due north three miles, thence running in a straight line southeast to a point three miles east of the easternmost corporate limit as of May 1, 1990, of the Town of Pilot Mountain, thence running due West to the corporate limits of the Town of Pilot Mountain, provided that any such powers may not be exercised under this act outside of Surry County.

Sec. 2. Any ordinance adopted under the authority of this act shall be recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Surry County.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.